In the event that any amount of withholding is required from a payment on a note under FATCA or any

intergovernmental agreement entered into with respect thereto, or any law, regulation or guidance implementing

FATCA or such intergovernmental agreement, no additional amounts will be payable by us and withheld

amounts will be treated as paid for all purposes under the notes.

S-17

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds (after deducting underwriting commissions and estimated offering

expenses) from the sale of the notes will be approximately $845 million. We intend to use the net proceeds of

this offering to extend a subordinated loan, intended to qualify as Tier 2 Capital and internal TLAC, to SMBC.

SMBC intends to use the proceeds of the loan for general corporate purposes.

S-18

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization and indebtedness presented in accordance with

IFRS, as of March 31, 2020 and adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes but not adjusted for the

concurrent issuance of the Concurrent Senior Notes. It should be read in conjunction with our consolidated

financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, which are incorporated by reference herein.

As of March 31, 2020

Actual As adjusted

(Millions of yen)

Indebtedness:(1)

Borrowings
Unsubordinated borrowings ..... ¥15,208,696 ¥15,208,696
Subordinated borrowings ..... 254,064 254,064
Liabilities associated with securitization transactions ..... 1,272,714 1,272,714
Lease liabilities ..... 385,888 385,888

Total borrowings ..... 17,121,362 17,121,362

Debt securities in issue
Commercial paper ..... 1,736,702 1,736,702
Unsubordinated bonds(2) ..... 7,693,431 7,693,431
Subordinated bonds(2) ..... 1,554,916 1,554,916
Bonds being issued(3) ..... — 92,404

Total debt securities in issue ..... 10,985,048 11,077,452

Total indebtedness(4) ..... 28,106,410 28,198,814

Equity:
Capital stock ..... 2,339,965 2,339,965
Capital surplus ..... 728,551 728,551
Retained earnings ..... 5,609,854 5,609,854
Treasury stock ..... (13,984) (13,984)

Equity excluding other reserves ..... 8,664,386 8,664,386
Other reserves ..... 1,525,720 1,525,720

Equity attributable to shareholders of Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Group,
Inc..... 10,190,106 10,190,106

Non-controlling interests ..... 60,296 60,296
Equity attributable to other equity instruments holders ..... 684,476 684,476

Total equity ..... 10,934,878 10,934,878

Total capitalization and indebtedness(5) ..... ¥39,041,288 ¥39,133,692

(1) Figures for indebtedness do not include contingent liabilities.

(2) We and certain of our subsidiaries, including SMBC, regularly issue senior and subordinated debt securities in

a variety of currencies and issuance formats, including debt securities of SMFG similar to the notes offered

hereby and debt securities of SMBC under its Global Medium Term Notes Program, Euro Medium Term Note

Programme and Covered Bond Programme. On July 8, 2020, we issued $3 billion aggregate principal amount

of senior notes. On September 9, 2020, we issued ¥100 billion aggregate principal amount of Additional Tier 1